

No. 22-1023

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

DUKE BRADFORD, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
No. 1:21-cv-3283-PAB-STV
Hon. Philip A. Brimmer

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN
SUPPORTING APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Nandan M. Joshi
Allison M. Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Public Citizen*

April 22, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Glossary	x
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. The President’s authority to impose conditions on federal contracts has both constitutional and statutory roots.....	7
II. Presidents have long taken executive action to impose conditions on contractors relating to the employer-employee relationship.....	10
III. The executive order at issue is consistent with statutory authority.	27
Conclusion	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>AFL-CIO v. Kahn</i> , 618 F.2d 784 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	5, 7, 25, 28, 30
<i>Atkin v. Kansas</i> , 191 U.S. 207 (1903).....	8
<i>Board of Commissioners, Wabaunsee County v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	7
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Napolitano</i> , 648 F. Supp. 2d 726 (D. Md. 2009)	23
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	22, 30
<i>City of Albuquerque v. U.S. Department of Interior</i> , 379 F.3d 901 (10th Cir. 2004).....	4, 5
<i>Contractors Ass’n of Eastern Pennsylvania v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 442 F.2d 159 (3d Cir. 1971)	18, 29
<i>Jessup v. United States</i> , 106 U.S. 147 (1882).....	8
<i>Perkins v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 113 (1940).....	7, 9
<i>UAW-Labor Employment & Training Corp. v. Chao</i> , 325 F.3d 360 (D.C. Cir. 2003),	25
<i>United States v. Maurice</i> , 26 F. Cas. 1211 (D. Va. 1823).	8, 9, 29

United States v. Mississippi Power & Light Co.,
638 F.2d 899 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 19

United States v. New Orleans Public Service, Inc.,
553 F.2d 459 (5th Cir. 1977), *vacated*, 436 U.S. 942 (1978) 19

United States v. Tingey,
30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 115 (1831)..... 8

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... 30

Codes and Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 301 22

18 U.S.C. § 436 11

18 U.S.C. § 3622(c)(2) 12

18 U.S.C. § 4082 (1970) 12

31 U.S.C. § 691 (1952) 18

38 U.S.C. § 2012 (1976) 21

38 U.S.C. § 4212 21

Federal Property and Administrative Services Act

40 U.S.C. § 101..... 4

40 U.S.C. § 121(a) 4, 28

40 U.S.C. § 121(c)..... 11

40 U.S.C. § 486(a) (2000) 4, 22

Act of Aug. 7, 1789,
ch. 9, 1 Stat. 53 9

Act of Feb. 20, 1792,
ch. 7, 1 Stat. 232 10

Act of Feb. 23, 1887,
ch. 213, 24 Stat. 411 11

Act of Jan. 12, 1951,
ch. 1230, 64 Stat. 1257 16

Act of Sept. 10, 1965,
Pub. L. 89-176, 79 Stat. 674 12

Act of Sept. 22, 1789,
ch. 16, 1 Stat. 70 10

Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967,
Pub. L. No. 90-202, 81 Stat. 602..... 20

Civil Rights Act of 1964,
Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241..... 19

Defense Production Act,
ch. 932, 64 Stat. 798 (1950) 17

First Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1945,
ch. 660, 58 Stat. 853 (1944) 15

First War Powers Act,
ch. 593, 55 Stat. 838 (1941) 13

National War Agencies Appropriation Act, 1946,
ch. 319, 59 Stat. 473 (1945) 15

National War Agency Appropriation Act, 1945,
ch. 301, 58 Stat. 533 (1944) 15

Vietnam Era Veterans' Readjustment Assistance Act of 1972,
Pub. L. No. 92-540, 86 Stat. 1074..... 21

Executive Orders

Executive Order 325A (May 18, 1905)..... 11, 12

Executive Order 8802 (June 25, 1941),
6 Fed. Reg. 3109 (June 27, 1941)..... 13

Executive Order 9001 (Dec. 27, 1941),
6 Fed. Reg. 6787 (Dec. 30, 1941)..... 13, 14

Executive Order 9346 (May 27, 1943),
8 Fed. Reg. 7183 (May 29, 1943) 14, 15

Executive Order 9664 (Dec. 18, 1945),
10 Fed. Reg. 15,301 (Dec. 22, 1945)..... 15

Executive Order 10,210 (Feb. 2, 1951),
16 Fed. Reg. 1049 (Feb. 6, 1951)..... 16

Executive Order 10,216 (Feb. 23, 1951),
16 Fed. Reg. 1815 (Feb. 27, 1951)..... 16

Executive Order 10,227 (Mar. 24, 1951),
16 Fed. Reg. 2675 (Mar. 27, 1951)..... 16

Executive Order 10,231 (Apr. 5, 1951),
16 Fed. Reg. 3025 (Apr. 7, 1951) 16

Executive Order 10,243 (May 11, 1951),
16 Fed. Reg. 4419 (May 12, 1951) 16

Executive Order 10,281 (Aug. 28, 1951),
16 Fed. Reg. 8789 (Aug. 30, 1951) 16, 17

Executive Order 10,308 (Dec. 3, 1951),
16 Fed. Reg. 12,303 (Dec. 6, 1951)..... 16, 17

Executive Order 10,479 (Aug. 13, 1953),
18 Fed. Reg. 4899 (Aug. 18, 1953) 17, 18

Executive Order 10,557 (Sept. 3, 1954),
19 Fed. Reg. 5655 (Sept. 8, 1954) 17

Executive Order 10,925 (Mar. 6, 1961),
26 Fed. Reg. 1977 (Mar. 8, 1961)..... 17

Executive Order 11,114 (June 22, 1963),
28 Fed. Reg. 6485 (June 25, 1963)..... 17, 20

Executive Order 11,141 (Feb. 12, 1964),
29 Fed. Reg. 2477 (Feb. 15, 1964),..... 20

Executive Order, 11,246 (Sept. 24, 1965),
30 Fed. Reg. 12,319 (Sept. 28, 1965). 18, 19, 20

Executive Order, 11,375 (Oct. 13, 1967),
32 Fed. Reg. 14,303 (Oct. 17, 1967). 19

Executive Order 11,598 (June 16, 1971),
36 Fed. Reg. 11,711 (June 18, 1971)..... 20, 21

Executive Order 11,701 (Jan. 24, 1973),
38 Fed. Reg. 2675 (Jan. 29, 1973)..... 21, 22

Executive Order 11,755 (Dec. 29, 1973),
39 Fed. Reg. 779 (Jan. 3, 1974) 12, 13

Executive Order 12,989 (Feb. 13, 1996),
61 Fed. Reg. 6091 (Feb. 15, 1996)..... 22, 23

Executive Order 13,201 (Feb. 17, 2001),
66 Fed. Reg. 11,221 (Feb. 22, 2001)..... 25

Executive Order 13,465 (June 6, 2008),
73 Fed. Reg. 33,285 (June 11, 2008)..... 23

Executive Order 13,496 (Jan. 30, 2009),
74 Fed. Reg. 6107 (Feb. 4, 2009)..... 25, 26

Executive Order 13,658 (Feb. 12, 2014),
79 Fed. Reg. 9851 (Feb. 20, 2014)..... 27, 28

Executive Order 13,665 (Apr. 8, 2014),
79 Fed. Reg. 20,749 (Apr. 11, 2014)..... 19

Executive Order 13,672 (July 21, 2014),
79 Fed. Reg. 42,971 (July 23, 2014)..... 19

Executive Order 13,706 (Sept. 7, 2015),
80 Fed. Reg. 54,697 (Sept. 10, 2015) 26

Executive Order 14,026 (Apr. 27, 2021),
86 Fed. Reg. 22,835 (Apr. 30, 2021)..... 28

Regulations

48 C.F.R. Part 22..... 11

48 C.F.R. §§ 22.201–.202..... 13

48 C.F.R. §§ 22.800–.810..... 20

48 C.F.R. §§ 22.901–.902..... 20

48 C.F.R. §§ 22.1300–.1310 21

48 C.F.R. §§ 22.1600–.1605 26

48 C.F.R. §§ 22.1800–1803 24

48 C.F.R. §§ 22.2100–.2110 27

48 C.F.R. § 52.222-3 13

48 C.F.R. § 52.222-26 20

48 C.F.R. § 52.222-35 21

48 C.F.R. § 52.222-37 21

48 C.F.R. § 52.222-38 21

48 C.F.R. § 52.222-40 26

48 C.F.R. § 52.222-54 24

48 C.F.R. § 52.222-62 27

Other Authorities

95 Cong. Rec. 7441 (June 8, 1949) (Rep. Holifield) 5

S. Doc. No. 59-397 (1907) 12
